

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 495 OF 2004

AMBIKA KHANNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP KHANNA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,urging addl. grounds and office report)

Date: 22/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Sudhir Walia, Adv.

Mr.Priank Adhyaru, Adv.

For Mr. Mahinder Singh Dahiya,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Seita Vaidyalingam,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

There is a matrimonial dispute between the petitioner-wife and the respondent-husband.

Previously, this Court directed the parties to have the matrimonial dispute settled, but in spite of the

repeated adjournments, the parties could not effect any amicable settlement. There are four children

for the petitioner and respondent and they are of the ages ranging from 7 to 11 years and they are at

present with the petitioner-wife. The respondent-husband filed an application for restitution of conjugal

rights and it is pending before the Court at Jaipur. The respondent has also moved the Court for custody

2

of the children.

Having regard to the overall circumstances, we are of the view that the parties should

sincerely try again to have a settlement. In order to effect the settlement between the parties, we refer the

matter to the Matrimonial Conciliation Centre at Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. We request the petitioner-

wife, with her four children, to be present before the Matrimonial Conciliation Centre, Tis Hazari Court,

Delhi on 16th September, 2006. The respondent-husband, along with his parents, should also be present

on that date. Office to send a communication with one set of the paper-books of the petition to the

Officer-in-charge at the Matrimonial Conciliation Centre, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. If for any reason the

counselling is not possible on that date, the parties may be informed in advance, indicating the date on

which they should appear. Registry to take further steps in the matter.

Post the matter in the fourth week of September, 2006.

(G.V.Ramana)

Court Master

(Madhu Saxena)

Court Master